
This report presents data on undergraduate transfer students at the University System of

Georgia. The data are drawn from the Academic Data Collection. The following tables

are included:

Table 1:  Number of Students Transferring Into and Out of USG

Table 2:  Average GPA and Credit Hours Earned, by USG and Non USG Sending Institutions

Table 3:  Average 



Institution
USG 

Institutions

In-State 
Non-USG 

Institutions
Out-Of-State 
Institutions

Augusta University 211 308 178 183
Georgia Institute of Technology 119 574 23 196
Georgia State University 1,010 2,504 599 1,040
University of Georgia 469 1,847 179 298
Research Universities 1,809 5,233 979 1,717

Georgia Southern University 958 1,129 237 281
Kennesaw State University 990 2,499 1,087 1,004
University of West Georgia 580 479 260 259
Valdosta State University 675 544 296 294
Comprehensive Universities 3,203 4,651 1,880 1,838

Albany State University 214 187 119 81
Armstrong State University 297 340 278 370
Clayton State University 348 712 306 287
Columbus State University 217 353 317 437
Fort Valley State University 169 73 59 45
Georgia College & State University 402 228 152 55
Georgia Southwestern State University 190 380 41 58
Middle Georgia State University 602 358 483 252
Savannah State University 407 96 83 103
University of North Georgia 1,167 722 476 365
State Universities 4,013 3,449 2,314 2,053

Abraham Baldwin Agricultural College 414 146 89 39
Atlanta Metropolitan State College 411 359 262 232
Bainbridge State College 179 64 103 72
College of Coastal Georgia 189 133 54 136
Dalton State College 212 129 126 135
Darton State College 574 442 613 243
East Georgia State College 632 161 110 76
Georgia Gwinnett College 858 721 462 383
Georgia Highlands College 736 256 317 203
Georgia Perimeter College 3,168 1,445 847 1,419
Gordon State College 509 176 160 76
South Georgia State College 542 84 47 47
State Colleges 8,424 4,116 3,190 3,061

System Total 17,449 17,449 8,363 8,669
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Table 1
2014-2015

Transferring 
Out From This 
Institution To 
Other USG 
Institutions

Number Transferring In To This 
Institution From:



Receiving Institution Total
Average 

GPA
Average 
Hours

Average 
GPA

Average 
Hours

Average 
GPA

Average 
Hours

Augusta University 135 2.95 61 2.88 11 2.84 18
Georgia Institute of Technology 23 NR 76 3.18 13 3.08 23
Georgia State University 374 2.86 65 2.66 10 2.59 18
University of Georgia 136 3.46 57 3.01 12 2.97 19
Research Universities 668 3.00 63 2.80 11 2.75 18

Georgia Southern University 147 2.86 52 2.77 12 2.70 21
Kennesaw State University 388 2.97 54 2.69 10 2.62 18
University of West Georgia 83 2.89 53 2.75 10 2.67 20
Valdosta State University 204 2.93 61 2.75 9 2.65 16
Comprehensive Universities 822 2.93 55 2.73 10 2.65 18

Albany State University 22 3.01 43 2.81 12 2.89 22
Armstrong State University 70 3.07 49 2.74 10 2.68 16



Receiving Institution Total
Average 

GPA
Average 
Hours

Average 
GPA

Average 
Hours

Average 
GPA

Average 
Hours

Augusta University 183 3.01 56 3.14 11 3.05 19
Georgia Institute of Technology 196 NR 59 3.35 13 3.30 25
Georgia State University 1,040 2.90 74 2.91 11 2.83 18
University of Georgia 298 3.43 63 3.15 13 3.13 21
Research Universities 1,717 3.02 68 3.03 11 2.97 20

Georgia Southern University 281 2.82 50 2.79 12 2.76 20
Kennesaw State University 1,004 2.88 57 2.87 10 2.77 17
University of West Georgia 259 2.71 58 2.80 12 2.76 22
Valdosta State University 294 2.78 49 3.01 11 2.99 18
Comprehensive Universities 1,838 2.83 55 2.87 11 2.80 18

Albany State University 81 2.85 39 2.74 10 2.60 17
Armstrong State University 370 2.91 52 3.11 10 3.04 18
Clayton State University 287 2.71 58 2.89 11 2.84 17
Columbus State University 437 2.77 61 2.97 9 2.87 16
Fort Valley State University 45 2.52 45 2.70 11 2.59 18
Georgia College & State University 55 3.12 56 2.91 15 2.86 26
Georgia Southwestern State University 58 NR 63 2.92 11 2.83 17
Middle Georgia State University 252 2.72 62 2.97 9 2.86 15
Savannah State University 103 2.81 45 2.81 11 2.74 20
University of North Georgia 365 2.87 41 2.95 10 2.92 16
State Universities 2,053 2.81 53 2.95 10 2.88 17

Abraham Baldwin Agricultural College 39 2.56 26 3.19 11 3.07 19
Atlanta Metropolitan State College 232 NR 20 2.80 8 2.72 13
Bainbridge State College 72 2.76 36 3.00 7 2.60 13
College of Coastal Georgia 136 2.81 43 2.96 10 2.93 16
Dalton State College 135 2.67 56 2.91 10 2.77 18
Darton State College 243 NR 25 2.93 7 2.86 12
East Georgia State College 76 2.24 16 2.64 9 2.59 17
Georgia Gwinnett College 383 2.83 49 2.94 12 2.88 17
Georgia Highlands College 203 2.67 21 2.99 8 2.82 14
Georgia Perimeter College 1,419 NR 21 2.88 7 2.70 12
Gordon State College 76 2.43 41 2.71 8 2.59 15
South Georgia State College 47 2.36 24 2.86 10 2.85 16
State Colleges 3,061 2.69 29 2.89 8 2.76 14

System Total 8,669 2.85 49 2.93 10 2.84 17
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Note - The  n's used in the average calculations reflect only the subset with GPA's greater than 0 and hours earned greater than 0.

NR - Information was not reported by this institution.

At Last Term Before 
Transfer

At First Term Upon 
Transfer

Last Term Enrolled in 
Fiscal Year 2015

Reported by Receiving Institution

University System of Georgia
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Table 2
2014-2015

Sending Institution: Out-of-State Institutions



Receiving Institution Total
Average 

GPA
Average 
Hours

Average 
GPA

Average 
Hours

Average 
GPA

Average 
Hours

Augusta University 43 2.99 35 2.90 12 2.75 20
Georgia Institute of Technology 0 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Georgia State University 225 2.89 52 2.71 9 2.68 16
University of Georgia 43 3.49 50 3.08 12 3.13 18
Research Universities 311 2.99 50 2.78 10 2.76 17

Georgia Southern University 90 2.99 42 2.78 11 2.70 17
Kennesaw State University 699 3.07 46 2.92 9 2.83 16
University of West Georgia 177 2.99 39 3.00 10 2.94 18
Valdosta State University 92 2.84 41 2.77 9 2.73 15
Comprehensive Universities 1,058 3.01 44 2.91 10 2.83 16

Albany State University 97 2.99 33 2.68 9 2.52 16
Armstrong State University 208 3.01 34 2.86 9 2.70 16
Clayton State University 182 2.99 53 2.81 9 2.73 15
Columbus State University 202 2.88 58 2.95 9 2.86 15
Fort Valley State University 23 2.48 38 2.71 9 2.73 20
Georgia College & State University 9 3.21 39 3.10 12 3.15 19
Georgia Southwestern State University 12 NR 33 2.40 11 2.34 18
Middle Georgia State University 195 2.91 27 2.86 8 2.70 13
Savannah State University 49 2.70 32 2.71 10 2.64 18
University of North Georgia 279 2.88 29 2.95 9 2.83 14
State Universities 1,256 2.92 39 2.86 9 2.74 15

Abraham Baldwin Agricultural College 49 2.54 27 2.69 7 2.51 12
Atlanta Metropolitan State College 166 NR 16 2.84 7 2.70 11
Bainbridge State College 89 2.86 25 2.94 7 2.70 13
College of Coastal Georgia 33 2.77 42 2.93 8 2.85 12
Dalton State College 85 2.84 49 2.92 9 2.83 14
Darton State College 516 NR 21 2.89 6 2.70 12
East Georgia State College 76 2.34 12 2.20 7 2.13 11
Georgia Gwinnett College 337 2.94 36 2.89 11 2.80 17
Georgia Highlands College 258 2.99 22 2.98 7 2.87 11
Georgia Perimeter College 597 NR 21 2.86 6 2.61 11
Gordon State College 113 2.87 25 2.80 8 2.62 13
South Georgia State College 24 2.69 13 2.88 10 2.88 19
State Colleges 2,343 2.86 25 2.86 8 2.70 13

System Total 4,968 2.93 35 2.87 8 2.74 14

srpt200_p2_tcsg
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Note - The  n's used in the average calculations reflect only the subset with GPA's greater than 0 and hours earned greater than 0.

NR - Information was not reported by this institution.

At Last Term Before 
Transfer

At First Term Upon 
Transfer

Last Term Enrolled in 
Fiscal Year 2015

Reported by Receiving Institution

University System of Georgia
Undergraduate Student Transfer Report

Table 2
2014-2015

Sending Institution: Technical Colleges within the Technical College System of Georgia



Receiving Institution Total
Average 

GPA
Average 
Hours

Average 
GPA

Average 
Hours

Average 
GPA

Average 
Hours

Research Universities 1,029 3.19 51 2.98 11 2.95 20
Comprehensive Universities 565 2.72 47 2.80 11 2.76 19
State Universities 603 2.65 43 2.88 11 2.81 19
State Colleges 1,006 2.04 35 2.76 9 2.62 14

System Total 3,203 2.64 44 2.86 10 2.79 18

srpt200a_rpt3
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Note - The  n's used in the average calculations reflect only the subset with GPA's greater than 0 and hours earned greater than 0.

At Last Term Before 
Transfer

At First Term Upon 
Transfer

Last Term Enrolled in 
Fiscal Year 2015

University System of Georgia
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Table 3
2014-2015

Sending Institution Type: Comprehensive Universities

Reported by Sending Institution Reported by Receiving Institution





Receiving Institution Total
Average 

GPA
Average 
Hours

Average 
GPA

Average 
Hours

Average 
GPA

Average 
Hours

Research Universities 2,396 3.15 52 2.94 10 2.90 18
Comprehensive Universities 2,753 2.91 47 2.74 11 2.70 18
State Universities 1,769 2.87 50 2.81 10 2.75 17
State Colleges 1,506 2.32 31 2.72 8 2.58 13



Receiving Institution Total
Average 

GPA
Average 
Hours

Average 
GPA

Average 
Hours

Average 
GPA

Average 
Hours

Research Universities 1,325 3.24 49 3.02 12 2.98 20
Comprehensive Universities 898 2.82 45 2.83 11 2.73 19
State Universities 749 2.70 45 2.83 10 2.78 18
State Colleges 1,041 2.14 33 2.73 9 2.62 15

System Total 4,013 2.78 44 2.87 11 2.80 18

srpt200a_rpt3
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Note - The  n's used in the average calculations reflect only the subset with GPA's greater than 0 and hours earned greater than 0.

At Last Term Before 
Transfer

At First Term Upon 
Transfer

Last Term Enrolled in 
Fiscal Year 2015

University System of Georgia
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Table 3
2014-2015

Sending Institution Type: State Universities

Reported by Sending Institution Reported by Receiving Institution



Receiving Institution Total

At First 
Term Upon 

Transfer

Last Term 
Enrolled in 
Fiscal Year 

2015 Total

At First 
Term Upon 

Transfer

Last Term 
Enrolled in 
Fiscal Year 

2015 Total

At First 
Term Upon 

Transfer

Last Term 
Enrolled in 
Fiscal Year 

2015
Augusta University 178 2.88 2.82 183 3.14 3.05 361 3.01 2.93
Georgia Institute of Technology 23 3.18 3.08 196 3.35 3.30 219 3.33 3.28
Georgia State University 599 2.68 2.63 1,040 2.91 2.83 1,639 2.82 2.75
University of Georgia 179 3.02 3.01 298 3.15 3.13 477 3.10 3.09
Research Universities 979 2.79 2.75 1,717 3.03 2.97 2,696 2.94 2.89

Georgia Southern University 237 2.78 2.70 281 2.79 2.76 518 2.78 2.73
Kennesaw State University 1,087 2.84 2.76 1,004 2.87 2.77 2,091 2.86 2.76
University of West Georgia 260 2.92 2.85 259 2.80 2.76 519 2.86 2.81
Valdosta State University 296 2.75 2.68 294 3.01 2.99 590 2.88 2.83
Comprehensive Universities 1,880 2.83 2.75 1,838 2.87 2.80 3,718 2.85 2.78

Albany State University 119 2.70 2.59 81 2.74 2.60 200 2.72 2.60
Armstrong State University 278 2.82 2.69 370 3.11 3.04 648 2.99 2.89
Clayton State University 306 2.76 2.70 287 2.89 2.84 593 2.82 2.77
Columbus State University 317 2.98 2.91 437 2.97 2.87 754 2.97 2.89
Fort Valley State University 59 2.77 2.77 45 2.70 2.59 104 2.74 2.69
Georgia College & State University 152 2.80 2.71 55 2.91 2.86 207 2.83 2.75
Georgia Southwestern State University 41 2.60 2.50 58 2.92 2.83 99 2.78 2.69
Middle Georgia State University 483 2.82 2.70 252 2.97 2.86 735 2.87 2.76
Savannah State University 83 2.79 2.72 103 2.81 2.74 186 2.80 2.73
University of North Georgia 476 2.87 2.78 365 2.95 2.92 841 2.90 2.84
State Universities 2,314 2.83 2.74 2,053 2.95 2.88 4,367 2.89 2.80

Abraham Baldwin Agricultural College 89 2.92 2.71 39 3.19 3.07 128 3.00 2.81
Atlanta Metropolitan State College 262 2.76 2.63 232 2.80 2.72 494 2.78 2.67
Bainbridge State College 103 2.90 2.70 72 3.00 2.60 175 2.95 2.66
College of Coastal Georgia 54 2.90 2.85 136 2.96 2.93 190 2.95 2.91
Dalton State College 126 2.95 2.87 135 2.91 2.77 261 2.93 2.82
Darton State College 613 2.90 2.72 243 2.93 2.86 856 2.91 2.76
East Georgia State College 110 2.07 1.97 76 2.64 2.59 186 2.30 2.22
Georgia Gwinnett College 462 2.88 2.82 383 2.94 2.88 845 2.91 2.85
Georgia Highlands College 317 2.98 2.86 203 2.99 2.82 520 2.98 2.85
Georgia Perimeter College 847 2.83 2.60 1,419 2.88 2.70 2,266 2.86 2.66
Gordon State College 160 2.72 2.55 76 2.71 2.59 236 2.72 2.57
South Georgia State College 47 2.81 2.79 47 2.86 2.85 94 2.83 2.82
State Colleges 3,190 2.84 2.68 3,061 2.89 2.76 6,251 2.87 2.72

System Total 8,363 2.83 2.72 8,669 2.93 2.84 17,032 2.88 2.78
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11/30/2015

Note - The  n's used in the average calculations reflect only the subset with GPA's greater than 0 and hours earned greater than 0.

University System of Georgia
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Table 4
2014-2015

Transferring From
In-State, Non-USG Institutions Out-of-State Institutions Total Non-USG Institutions
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